FRS 112 Income Taxes

FRS 118 Revenue

FRS 120 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of

Government Assistance

MMC Corporation Berhad (30245-H) Page 6 of 16

FRS 121 Amendment to FRS 121: The Effects of Changes in

Foreign Exchange Rates

FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting

FRS 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent

Assets

The adoptions of the above FRSs do not have significant

financial impact to the Group except for the adoption of FRS

112 as discussed below:

FRS 112 Income Taxes

The adoption of the revised FRS 112 has resulted in a

retrospective application of the change to the accounting

policy relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets

arising from re-investment or other allowances in excess of

capital allowances. Prior to 1 January 2008, deferred tax asset

arising from re-investment allowances is not recognised.

The effect to the Group’s comparative figures as at 31 December

2007 on adoption of the above FRS is as follows:-

Balance sheet
As at 31 December 2007

As
previously
stated

Effects on
adoption

Reclass

As
restated

 RM mil RM mil RM mil RM mil

Deferred tax assets 16 293 (39)   270
Intangibles 8,959 (197) - 8,762
Retained earnings 1,791 (75) - 1,716
Capital reserves 350 72 - 422
Minority interest 2,807 99 - 2,906
Deferred tax liability 3,143 - (39) 3,104

3. Audit qualification

 The report of the auditors on the Group’s financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2007 was not subject to any

qualification.

MMC Corporation Berhad (30245-H) Page 7 of 16

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The Group’s operations have not been affected by seasonal or

cyclical factors.

5. Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities,

equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter

because of their nature, size or incidence.

6. Changes in estimates

There was no material changes in financial estimates reported